

No. 03-1454

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ANGEL MCCLARY RAICH, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ALABAMA,  
LOUISIANA, AND MISSISSIPPI  
AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

Troy King  
*Attorney General*

Kevin C. Newsom  
*Solicitor General*  
Counsel of Record

STATE OF ALABAMA  
Office of the Attorney General  
11 South Union Street  
Montgomery, Alabama 36130  
(334) 242-7401

October 13, 2004

(Additional counsel for amici curiae are listed inside the front cover.)

---

---

CHARLES C. FOTI, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF LOUISIANA  
Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 94095  
Baton Rouge, LA 70804-9095

JIM HOOD  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  
P.O. Box 220  
Jackson MS 39205

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
ALABAMA’S DRUG-CONTROL REGIME.....	3
A. Alabama’s Criminal Statutes .....	3
B. Alabama’s Law-Enforcement Efforts .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. A Straightforward Application Of <i>Lopez</i> And <i>Morrison</i> Demonstrates That The CSA May Not Be Applied To Purely Local Activity. ....	11
II. <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> Does Not Justify The CSA’s Application To Purely Local Activity.....	17
A. <i>Wickard’s</i> Aggregation Principle Does Not Apply Where, As Here, The Activity Subject To Federal Regulation Is Not “Economic.” .....	17
B. Even If <i>Wickard</i> Were Applicable, It Would Not Justify Application Of The CSA To Respondents’ Purely Local Activities. ....	18
C. To The Extent That <i>Wickard</i> Can Be Read To Justify Federal Regulation Of Respondents’ Local Activities, It Should Be Overruled. ....	24
III. The Government’s “Frustration Of Purpose” Argument Does Not Justify The CSA’s Application To Purely Local Activity.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	2
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	27
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004) .....	27
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	10
<i>C&amp;A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstowne</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	25
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	27
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	25
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	27
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	10
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	27
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	10
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 600 So. 2d 1076 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992).....	4
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	27
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>Kauffman v. State</i> , 620 So. 2d 90 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992).....	4, 5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	2
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803)....	9, 15
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	9

<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	25
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	30
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	29
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	27
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1941 (2004).....	30
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	23
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	30
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	27
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973) .....	10
<i>United States v. Five Gambling Devices</i> , 346 U.S. 441 (1953).....	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	passim
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	9
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 348 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Washington v. Glucksburg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	2
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	passim

### Statutes

Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. §801 <i>et seq.</i> .. passim	
21 U.S.C. §801.....	passim
21 U.S.C. §801(3) .....	16
21 U.S.C. §801(4) .....	16
21 U.S.C. §801(5) .....	25
21 U.S.C. §801(6) .....	26
21 U.S.C. §841(a) .....	14
21 U.S.C. §844(a) .....	14
Ala. Code §13A-5-6 .....	1, 4
Ala. Code §13A-5-7 .....	1, 4
Ala. Code §13A-12-210. ....	3
Ala. Code §13A-12-211 .....	4
Ala. Code §13A-12-213 .....	1, 4
Ala. Code §13A-12-214 .....	1, 4
Ala. Code §13A-12-216 .....	4
Ala. Code §20-2-22.....	4
Ala. Code §20-2-23.....	4
Controlled Substances Therapeutic Research Act, Acts 1979, No. 79-472 (codified at Ala. Code §20-2-110 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	5
Ala. Code §20-2-114.....	5
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 40:966(C) .....	10
Miss. Code Ann. §41-29-139(c).....	10

### Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. Art. XVI, §279.....	30
---------------------------------	----

### Other Authorities

<i>The Federalist</i> (C. Rossiter ed., 1961).....	9, 15
Jim Chen, <i>Filburn's Legacy</i> , 52 Emory L.J. 1719 (2003).....	20, 23
Deborah Jones Merritt, <i>Commerce!</i> , 94 Mich. L. Rev. 674 (1995) .....	19, 21
Ethan A. Nadelmann, <i>An End to Marijuana Prohibition</i> , National Review (July 12, 2004).....	1
Robert L. Stern, <i>The Commerce Clause and the National Economy, 1933-1946: Part II</i> , 59 Harv. L. Rev. 883 (1946) .....	22
<i>Landmark Briefs and Arguments of the Supreme Court of the United States: Constitutional Law</i> (P. Kurland & G. Casper eds., 1975) .....	21, 22
Office of National Drug Control Policy, Drug Policy Information Clearinghouse: State of Alabama (May 2004) .....	30
2003 Crime in Alabama, Alabama Criminal Justice Information Center, <a href="http://www.acjic.state.al.us/sac">www.acjic.state.al.us/sac</a> .....	6
Statistical Analysis Center, Alabama Criminal Justice Information Center, <a href="http://www.acjic.state.al.us/sac">www.acjic.state.al.us/sac</a> .....	6
Alabama Department of Public Safety, <a href="http://www.dps.state.al.us">www.dps.state.al.us</a> .....	5
Alabama Department of Public Safety, AST Violation Tally Ticket Summary.....	6
Baldwin County Sheriff's Department, Narcotics Division, <a href="http://www.sheriff.co.baldwin.al.us">www.sheriff.co.baldwin.al.us</a> .....	5
Barbour/Bullock County Drug Task Force, <a href="http://www.bcdtf.com">www.bcdtf.com</a> .....	5



City of Birmingham – Police Department, Vice and  
Narcotics Unit, [www.information.birmingham.com/police/vicenar.htm](http://www.information.birmingham.com/police/vicenar.htm) ..... 5, 30

Huntsville Police Department – Priorities in  
Focus: Drugs, [www.ci.huntsville.al.us/police/drugs.htm](http://www.ci.huntsville.al.us/police/drugs.htm) ..... 5

Madison-Morgan County Strategic Counterdrug  
Team, [www.drugteam.net](http://www.drugteam.net) ..... 5

West Alabama Narcotics Task Force, [www.ci.tuscaloosa.al.us/pdinfo.htm](http://www.ci.tuscaloosa.al.us/pdinfo.htm) ..... 5
